Spending related to known environmental matters was $228 million, $273 million and $321 million
in 2016, 2015 and 2014 and is estimated to be approximately $250 million in 2017. We expect to fund
expenditures for these environmental matters from operating cash flow. The timing of cash
expenditures depends on several factors, including the timing of litigation and settlements of
remediation liability, personal injury and property damage claims, regulatory approval of cleanup
projects, execution timeframe of projects, remedial techniques to be utilized and agreement with other
parties.

See Note 19 Commitments and Contingencies of Notes to Financial Statements for further
discussion of our environmental matters.

Financial Instruments

The following table illustrates the potential change in fair value for interest rate sensitive
instruments based on a hypothetical immediate one percentage point increase in interest rates across
all maturities and the potential change in fair value for foreign exchange rate sensitive instruments

29

based on a 10% weakening of the U.S. Dollar versus local currency exchange rates across all
maturities at December 31, 2016 and 2015.

Face or
Notional
Amount

Carrying
Value(1)

Fair
Value(1)

Estimated
Increase

(Decrease)
in Fair

Value(2)

December 31, 2016
Interest Rate Sensitive Instruments

Long-term debt (including current maturities) ..... $12,409 $(12,409) $(13,008) $(537)
Interest rate swap agreements ..... 1,850 21 21 (112)

Foreign Exchange Rate Sensitive Instruments
Foreign currency exchange contracts(3) ..... 9,554 150 150 (195)

December 31, 2015
Interest Rate Sensitive Instruments

Long-term debt (including current maturities) ..... $ 6,131 $ (6,131) $ (6,721) $(407)
Interest rate swap agreements ..... 1,100 92 92 (59)

Foreign Exchange Rate Sensitive Instruments
Foreign currency exchange contracts(3) ..... 10,538 11 11 (153)

(1) Asset or (liability).

(2) A hypothetical immediate one percentage point decrease in interest rates across all maturities and
a potential change in fair value of foreign exchange rate sensitive instruments based on a 10%
strengthening of the U.S. dollar versus local currency exchange rates across all maturities will
result in a change in fair value equal to the inverse of the amount disclosed in the table.

(3) Changes in the fair value of foreign currency exchange contracts are offset by changes in the fair
value or cash flows of underlying hedged foreign currency transactions.

See Note 14 Financial Instruments and Fair Value Measures of Notes to Financial Statements for